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IN THE MATTER OF 

JAMES S. WAYNE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS 
TRUSTEE OF THE JAMES S. WAYNE 1 
LJVING TRUST ) 

COMPLAINANTS ) 
1 
) 
) CASE NO. 2009-0264 

vs. ) 
1 
) 

HENRY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #2 ) 
DEFENDANT ) 

) 

SE 
NTE OC NTS 

Comes the Defendant, Henry County Water District #2, and for its Response to 

Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents 

served upon Defendant pursuant to Kentucky 400 KAR 1 :040, states as follows: 

ANSWERS TO PNTEWOGATOWIES 

INTERRQGATQRY No. 1: Please identify [See Instruction #17] the person(s) who is 

answering these Interrogatories for the Defendant 

ANSWER: James T. Simpson; Home address: 2440 Sunnyside Road, 

Eminence, Ky. 400 19; Present Business address, employer and employment 

classification: Chief Operating Officer, Henry County Water District # 2, 8955 
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Main Street, P.O. Box 219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1; Home phone number, (502) 

; Business phone number, (502) 532-6280 

INTERROGATORY No. 2: Please identify [See Instruction #17] all persons known to 

you who have knowledge of the facts and transactions that are the subject of this 

proceeding. 

ANSWER (1) James T. Simpson; Home address: 2440 Sunnyside Road, Eminence, 

Ky. 400 19; Present Business address, employer and employment classification: Chief 

Operating Officer, Henry County Water District # 2, 8955 Main Street, P.O. Box 

219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1; Home phone number, (502) 845-5588; Business 

phone number, (502) 532-6280. (2) Gene K. Powell, Home address: 3201 Hwy 146, 

Lagrange, Kentucky 4003 1 ; Present business address, employer and employment 

classification: Retired, Former Superintendent; Henry County Water District No. 2; 

Home phone number (502) 222-4782; ( 3 )  Lany Congletan; Home address: 5502 

Campbellsburg Road, Campbellsburg, Kentucky 4001 1; Home phone number: (502) 

532-6016; (4) Jay Armstrong; Home address: 52 College Court, Campbellsburg, 

Kentucky 4001 1 ; Present Business address, employer and employment classification: 

Distribution Foreman, Henry County Water District #2; 8955 Main Street, P.O. Box 

2 19, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1 ; Home phone number, (502) 532-656 1 ; Business 

phone number, (502) 532-6280; (5) Trevor Brown; Home address: 160 Cane Run 

Road, Turners Station, Kentucky 40075; Present Business address, employer and 

employment classification: Distribution Operator, Henry Cowity Water District #2; 

8955 Main Street, P.O. Box 219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 I;  Home phone number, 

(502) 777-0442; Business phone number, (502) 532-6280; (6) Chris Troxell; Home 
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address: P.O. Box 671, New Castle, MY 40050; Present Business address, employer 

and employment classification: Laborer, Henry County Water District #2; 8955 Main 

Street, P.O. Box 219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1; Home phone number, (502) 777- 

0881; Business phone number, (502) 532-6280; (7) James (Jim) S. Wayne; Home 

address: 1280 Royal Avenue, Louisville, Kentucky 40204; Home phone number, 

(502) 451-8262; (8) Clarence Davis, Home address: 500 Ethridge Lane, Glencoe, 

Kentucky 41046; Home phone number, (859) 643-3310. 

INTERROGATORY No. 3: Please identify [See Instruction #17] the witnesses you 

intend to call at the hearing of this matter, including a detailed summary of the testimony 

of each witness 

ANSWER: (1) James T. Simpson; Home address: 2440 Sunnyside Road, Eminence, 

Ky. 400 19; Present Business address, employer and employment classification: Chief 

Operating Officer, Henry County Water District # 2, 8955 Main Street, P.O. Box 

219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1; Home phone number, (502) 845-5588; Business 

phone number, (502) 532-6280. (2) Larry Congleton; Home address: 5502 

Campbellsburg Road, Campbellsburg, Kentucky 4001 1 ; Home phone number: (502) 

532-6016; (3) Jay Armstrong; Home address: 52 College Court, Campbellsburg, 

Kentucky 400 1 1 ; Present Business address, employer and employment classification: 

Distribution Foreman, Henry County Water District #2; 8955 Main Street, P.O. Box 

219, Campbellsburg, KY 4001 1; Home phone number, (502) 532-6561 ; Business 

phone number, (502) 532-6280; (4) James (Jim) S. Wayne; Home address: 1280 

Royal Avenue, Louisville, Kentucky 40204; Home phone number, (502) 45 1-8262; 
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(5) Clarence Davis, Home address: 500 Ethridge Lane, Glencoe, Kentucky 41046; 

Home phone number, (859) 643-3310. 

INTERROGATORY No. 4: To your knowledge, who constructed the Private Water 

Line, how much did it cost and who paid for such construction? 

ANSWER To my knowledge the 3” water line was constructed by Peewee 

Robinson, a contractor hired by the former property owner, Clarence Davis. I have no 

knowledge as to the cost of the water line, or who paid for the construction. 

INTERROGATORY No. 5: When the Private Water Line was constructed, where was 

the Original Water Meter located? 

ANSmR:  

Highway 421 in Henry County. 

The original water meter was located on Mr. Congleton’s property on 

R\TTFXROGATQRY No. 6: When the Private Water Line was constructed who 

purchased the Original Water Meter, who paid the Tap-on Fee, and what did each cost? 

ANSWER: The original purchase and payment was by Ray Powell. The total fee 

paid was $350.00. 

INTERROGATORY No. 7: To your knowledge, did Larry Congleton give permission to 

allow the Private Water Line, With the Original Water Meter, to be constructed on his 

property and used for water delivery to the Wayne Farm from 1997 through 2007? If 

your answer is anything other than Yes, please explain. Please provide all documentation 

of your answer. 

ANSWER: Yes. See, Attachment 1: Account history summaries for June 1997 

through August 2000 showing active service for Ray Powell/Clarence Davis and 
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account history summary for September 2000, which is the beginning month for 

Complainant’s active service. 

INTERROGATORY No. 8: Do you agree that a private water line to access a municipal 

or public water spply is an improvement to real property, in the nature of a fixture, and 

that it passes with the real property to subsequent purchasers of that real property? If 

your answer is No, please explain your answer with the legal basis and authority you rely 

upon. 

ANSWER: OBJECTION. The answer to this question requires a legal opinion as to 

whether a water line is a fixture that can be conveyed by deed. Furthermore, 

pursuant to 400 KAR 1:040, undersigned counsel submits that the interrogatory 

should not be required to be answered until after designated discovery has been fully 

completed, particularly in regard to the Complainant’s basis for asserting the water 

line was conveyed to him by the prior owner. 

INTERROGATORY No. 9: Did you ever take any action to assert ownership of the 

Private Water Line from the time it was constructed and in service in 1997 through 2007, 

and before a Ieak was discovered in the Private Water Line? If you did, please provide 

complete details of such action and provide all documentation. 

ANSWER: No. 

INTERROGATORY No. 10: Were you aware that when Wayne discovered a water leak 

in the Private Water Line in early 2008, that he [or his f m  manager] sought access to fix 

the leak on the Larry Congleton property but such access was refused and that Mr. 

Congleton made threatening statements to the far manager of the Wayne Farm? Do you 
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dispute the truth of this statement? If you were aware of this refusal, what steps, if any 

did you take to stop the water leak? 

ANSWER: I was made aware that Mr. Congleton refused Mr. Wayne’s contractor 

access to the property, but I have no knowledge of any threatening statements. I have 

no personal knowledge o f  any conversations between Mr. Wayne, Mr. Congleton 

and/or Mr. Wayne’s farm manager. I cannot confirm or deny the truth of the 

statements made. The meter was checked to confirm reading and the meter service 

line to the meter was visually checked for any leaks. No leaks were found on Henry 

District’s side of the meter. No repairs were made by Henry District on Congleton’s 

side of the meter until after the Henry District obtained an easement and took over the 

line. 

INTERROGATORY No. 11 : Were you aware that when Wayne was denied access to 

the Larry Congleton property to fix the leak in the Private Water Line, that he (through 

his farm manager) turned the water off at the Original Water Meter to stop the leak, and 

Wayne then contacted the Water District to request that service be discontinued until the 

leak could be fixed? Do you dispute the truth of this statement? 

ANSWER: I am aware that Mr. Wayne contacted the water district to have service 

discontinued because he could not get the leak repaired. I was made aware that Mr. 

Congleton refused Mr. Wayne’s contractor access to the property. I have no 

knowledge as to what actions taken by his farm manager. 

INTERFWGATORY No. 12: When did the Water District first take action to assert 

control over and ownership of the Private Water Line? What action(s) wadwere taken? 

Provide all documentation o f  such action. 
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ANSWER: After Mr. Wayne discontinued service, Mr. Congleton requested the 

service in his name in March 2008 and subsequently offered an easement to the 

Henry District. On July 23,2008 a letter was sent to Mr. Wayne telling him that Mr. 

Congleton had made an easement offer to District for the 3” water line. The easement 

was obtained in September 2008. 

INTEPUROGATORY No. 13: What did the Water District pay for the Private Water Line 

and when and to whom was such sum paid? 

ANSWER: The Henry District did not pay any amounts for the easement. The water 

line was existing. 

INTERROGATORY No. 14: Does the Water District claim it has the right to take 

ownership of a Private Water Line that it never paid for, without the prior consent of the 

person who paid for that construction (here Davis), or the person who purchased such 

improvement to realty (here Wayne)? If the Water District claims it has such right or 

authority, please provide the legal and factual basis for such claim. 

ANSWER: The Henry District proceeded through its normal course of business. 

The Henry District was granted an easement by the property owner on which the 3” 

water line is physically located. See: Attachment 2- Letter to Jim Wayne with 

attached statement fi-om Clarence Davis; Attachment 3- Letter to Jim Wayne dated 

November 19, 2008; and, Attachment 4- Recorded Right of Way easement for #3 

water line on Congleton property. 

INTERROGATORY No. 15: Please explain why the action of the Water District to take 

control and ownership of the Private Water Line to the Wayne Farm without paying for it 

and without the consent of Wayne, as owner of the Wayne Farm is not a “taking” of 
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property without just compensation. 

your answer. Provide all documents the you rely upon in your answer. 

Provide the complete legal and factual basis for 

ANSWER: See Answer to Interrogatory No. 15 above. 

INTERROGATORY No. 16: Will you agree to supplement these answers as YOU learn 

or discover new relevant facts and documents that are responsive to these interrogatories? 

ANSWER: Yes. 

PROUCTION OF 

1. Please produce all documents requested above or referred to in the above answers. 

RESPONSE: Attachments 1-9. 

2. Please produce all documents that you intend to introduce at the hearing in this 

matter. 

RESPONSE: Attachments 2-4 and 6-9. 

8 



COMMONWALTH OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF OLDHAM 

Comes James T. Simpson, Chief Operating Officer, Henry County Water District No. 2, 

and after first being duly sworn states that the foregoing RESPONSE TO CO 

OCUMENTS are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief 

formed after a reasonable inquky. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by James T. Simpson this 

2009. 

Notary Public, a t e  at Large " 
MY Commission expires: - 1 0 - I - I 1 

Respectfully submitted, 

1900 East Mt. Zion Road 
Crestwood, Kentucky 4001 4 

Facsimile (502) 225-0924 
COUNSEL FOR HENRY COUNTY 
WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 

(502) 222-9808 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I her rtify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 
CQM ANT9S FIRST SET 8 
BRQDUCTPON OF S was mailed, US mail, postage prep 
this 17* day of November, 2009: 

W. Henry Graddy, Attorney 
W. H. Graddy & Associates 
P. 0. Box 4307 
Midway, KY 40347 
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Mr. Jim Wayne 
1280 Royal Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40204 

Dear Mr. Wayne: 

Enclosed is a signed statement from Mr. Clarence Davis detailing the 
This is the same circumstances of how water service was supplied to his property. 

property that you purchased from Mr. Davis. I 
From our previous conversations, it is still the desire of the Henry County Water 

District #2 to incorporate the water line in question into our system. This would allow 
other residents on McCarty Lane access to safe drinking water. This falls under farmer 
Governor Patton’s plan to provide all Kentuckians access to safe drinking water by 2020. 
TJpon approval from the Division of Water, the District would incorporate the water line 
into its system and maintain the line. The District would re-locate your meter to your 
property or terminate the line at your property if that is what you choose. 

Larry Congleton has agreed to give the District an easement for the water line 
plus any service lines to other residents on McCarty Liane as it was intended when this 
line was installed. Initially, the line is located on the Congleton farm and he appears to 
have the right to execute an easement in favor of the District. Any dispute that you have 
concerning this should be addressed with Mr. Congleton. 

James T. Simpsan 
Chief Operating Officer 
Henry County Water District #2 



Office: 

Camphellsburg, KY 4001 1 
Telephones: 

8955 Main Street P.O. Box 219 

(502) 532-6279 0 (502) 532-6280 
1-800-256-2350 

Fax: 
(502) 532-0027 

Water Treatment Plant: 

3278 Morton Ridge Road 
Bedford, Ky 40006 

Telephone: 

Fax: 

(502) 255-01 26 

The following statement below is a true and accurate account of how water 
service came about on my farm on McCarty L,ane in the year of 1997. 

The metervm set ir, May 1997 in the 1iG-e cJf Mr. Ray Ps-wc;ll. Shoi%1> ikmealtei 
the account was transferred into the name of Mr. Clarence Davis. The meter was 
installed onto property owned by Mr. L,arry Congleton. An unwritten agreement took 
place between Mr. Davis and Mr. Congleton giving permission to Mr. Davis to install a 
3” water line from the meter through Mr. Congleton’s property to Mr. Davis’ property. 

After the line was installed Mr. Davis and Mr. Congleton contacted Mr. Gene 
Powell, who was Superintendent of the Henry County Water District #2, about the 
District taking over the 3” line allowing other residents on McCarty kane water service. 
Mr. Congleton agreed to sign an easement over to the District on the water line. 

Mr. Powell agreed to take over the water line on behalf of the District once the 
District came off of the tap-on ban imposed by The Division of Water. Mr. Powell 
retired from the District shortly thereafter before an easement was signed. 

As stated before, this is a true and accurate account of verbal agreements between 
all parties involved. 

\A\ 
Clarence Davis Witneh I\ 
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Office: 

8955 Main Street Q P.Q. Box 2'19 
Campbellsburg, MY 4001 4 

Telephones: 
(502) 532-6279 (502) 532-6280 

1-800-256-2350 
Fax: 

(502) 532-0027 

Wafer Treafmenf Plant: 

3278 Morton Ridge Road 
Bedford, Ky 40006 

Telephone: 

Fax: 

(502) 255-0 1 26 

(502) 255-0347 

11/19/08 

Mr. Jim Wayne 
1280 Royal Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40204 

RE: McCarty Lane Water Line 

Dear Mr. Wayne, 

The issue with the water line on McCarty Lane was discussed at our November 1 1 , 2008 
Board of Directors meeting. The history of events from start of semi e to resent time 
was gone over in great detail including the letter from Mr. Davis. Additionally our 
counsel reviewed your deed which makes no mention of a water line. No condemnation 
is necessary since the District has a recorded easement from property owner Mr. 
Congleton. Your dispute is with him. They also agreed that based on the size of the 
water line that the original intent was for the District to take over ownership of the line. 
When you decide yau want service again, we will install your meter on your property. 

g: . .  

Chief Operating Officer 
Henry County Water District #2 
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- -I RC " L I  

!<NOW ALL TEN BY THESE PRESENTS Lint flL-&qRy c&jFwL( 
5sbz bMPkhbrcf6 _-_____I &$. &Wb6~kb~t'6~~Y, - -- qObb( heieinarter called Giantoi(s), i n  c o i i s i d e ~ ~ i ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~  

DOLLAR (!i;I 00) a id  other good and valuable cw!:jdriatioli paid Henry County Water District No. 
Two, Canipbellsburg, 1<Y 4001 1. herehiaftzr called (.hatilee, its successors and assigns?@!&-@?i;r1'9 
easeinent wit11 [lie right to erect, const'l-uct, iristall and lay and the right to construct seivice lines 
perpendicular fi om the ivater main to the I nad I ight-of-\vdj' for the pwpose of serving customers across the 
road, thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, t cplace and I ernove water lines valves, fittings, 
nietei s and accessories over arid aci-oss the fnllowli,g land o.v\wed by (;raiitor(s) in eP'E;dfq 
County, state of ICenlucky 

ph I?: 1 1 

Said property was acquired by Grantor(s) by dated tlie day of  
&I& $69 , page 31'1 of the records of the Office of the Redry Corinty Clerk. 

The consideration recited hereby shall constitute payment in  6111 for all dainages sustaiiied by Graiitor(s) by 
reason of the installation of the structures referred to herein and the Grantee will maintain such easement in 
a state of good repair and efficiency so that no umeasonable damages will result from its use to Grantor(s) 
premises. The agreement together with other provisions ofthis grant shall constitute a covenant ruiininl; 
with the land for the beiiefit of the Grantee, its successors arid assigns. The Grantor(s) covenant tlliit they 
are the owners of the above described lands and that said lands iire free and clear of all encumbrances and 
liens except tlie following: 

(s) have executed this instrument this 3 day of 

Before me, tlie undorsigncd notary public, personally appeared 
acknowlcdged the execution of the above and fotegoing Easement for 
3 dayof S'G r ' b ~ ~  -3- -__. 

MY coinniiss on expites. I J %.'3 - I I 

T H 



Scale 1 28525 
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JAMES & DEBRA WAYNE 
CAMPBELLSBURG RD 
CAMPBELLSBURG, W 4001 1 

DATECLOSED 

-+-&de 31512008 

ORDER NO: 5539 
ACCOUNT: 107608 
LOCATION: 063-18990 

MID: 

PRINT DATE 
3f512008 
- .- 

OLD METEKID' OLD READING NEW METER ID 

NEW SERIAL # 
98325922 87422 ~ - ___________ - ---- -- - 1 OLDSERIAL# 

Locatinn Note: R6 SP FAR RS OF HS OVER FNCE STAKE 

NEW READING - -' 
___ _. 

I ' _  -__ - __ -_ _ L  

PLEASE DISCONNECT SERVICE CUSTOMER STATES THAT THEY HAVE A LEAK AND AREN'T SURE WHEN 
THEY WILL BE ABLE TO FIX. 
Updated By: VC1 On: 3/5/2008 Taken B y V W  

- r 7 y & w  A _I 

Exhibit A 

EXPENSE 

MAT. $ 

EQUIP. $ 

EMPLOYEES LABOR $ 

TRAVEL $ 

MISC. $ 

- ___ - _____- 
DESCRIPTION [ EXPENSE 

___-_ - - - - - - 
- _____ __-_ 

6 

10 

___-____ 
AMOUNT 

.oo 
00 

.oo 

.oo 
"00 

_________I 





JAMES & DEBRA WAYNE 
CAM PB E LLSBU RG RD 
CAMPBELLSBURG, KY 4001 1 

lSSUE QATE BEGIN DATE DATE CLOSED 

Yf/@*f/ 4/10/2008 

ORDER NO: 5951 
ACCOUNT: 107608 
LOCATION: 06-1 8990 

MID: 

PRINT DATE 
4/10/2008 

Location Note: R6 SP FAR RS OF HS OVER FNCE STAKE 

NEW CUSTOMER: 
CON N ECTl ON 
LARRY CONGELTON 
$25. 

REMARKS: 

lJpdated By: VSC On: 4/10/2008 Taken By.Mfl 
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PENRY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #2 - Work Qrder 10380 

ISSUE DATE---- - 
1 1 /2/2009 

CAMPBELLSBURG, KY 4001 I 
502-532-6280 

I----_________ ______ 
I 11/16/2009 

~ BEGIN DATE DATECLOSED 1 -___--_- ~ 

1 1 /2/2009 

JAMES & DEBRA WAYNE 
1054 MCCARTY LANE 
CAMPBELLSBURG, KY 4001 1 

-OLD METER ID OLD READING MEW METER ID i NEW READING 
I 

____________ __ 98325922 10759 ~ 

NEWSERIAL# I 

ORDER NO: 10380 
ACCOUNT: 107608 
LOCATION: 06-18990 

.. 

EXPENSE 

MATERIAL 

EQUIPMENT 

EMPLOYEES 

~ 

.... I-- 

i LABOR HRS 1 MISC EXP 
__ 

-- 
DESCRIPTION EXPENSE AMOUNT 

roo 
“00 

“00 

“00 

I 

- - - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ _ _ ~ - - . _ x - I _ I _  _______ __ . 1 

j 

~ 

MAT. $ 

EQUIP. $ 
________ ~ 

BOBBY, BRANDON, JERRY LABOR $ 
-___--____-̂ I _-___I_..--_-. 

TRAVEL$ ~ 

MISC. $ 
--L.- 

.oo ~ 

l_.l-___._ _i__--̂ - ____-..___ . .__ 

Location Note: R6 SP FAR RS OF HS OVER FNCE STAKE 

METER ID# 39280920 READING: 29970 
NEW SETTER AND METER 
Updated By: VC4 On: 11/3/2009 Taken By: BS, BB, JR 


